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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
Wildfire Mitigation Plans Discovery 2023 

Data Response 

PG&E Data Request No.: OEIS_003-Q013 

PG&E File Name: WMP-Discovery2023_DR_OEIS_003-Q013     

Request Date: April 21, 2023 Requester DR No.: P-WMP_2023-PG&E-003 

Date Sent: April 26, 2023 Requesting Party: Office of Energy Infrastructure 
Safety 

DRU Index #:  Requester: Colin Lang 

SUBJECT: REGARDING PG&E’S RESPONSE TO P-WMP_2023-PG&E-002-Q08 

QUESTION 013 

a. Provide all Enhanced Ignition analysis (EIA) reports completed for instances in 
which the qualifier was an EPSS protected facility. 

ANSWER 013 

The confidential attachments are being provided pursuant to the accompanying 
confidentiality declaration. 

In response to Question 8 of Energy Safety’s Second Data Request, subpart (d), PG&E 
provided a list of ignitions that were evaluated/partially evaluated in the Enhanced 
Ignition Analysis (EIA) program and listed why each ignition event qualified to be 
included in the program.  The program is primarily focused on analyzing ignitions in 
HFTD and HFRA, but PG&E includes ignitions on EPSS protected facilities in the 
process as an exception, regardless of location.  As indicated in the spreadsheet in 
response to Question 8(d), there were 22 ignitions on circuits protected by EPSS that 
were included into the EIA program when the location criteria was not also met.  

PG&E understands this request is a follow-up asking for the deliverables for the 22 
events where the only qualifier was EPSS.  Given the limited time to respond to this 
request, PG&E is providing the summary investigation reports prepared by the EIA 
program for each of the 22 ignitions in “WMP-Discovery2023_DR_OEIS_003-
Q013CONF.zip.”  Please note this entire .zip file is confidential.  

We note that this population of events is not inclusive of all ignitions associated with 
EPSS protected facilities that were analyzed as part of this program and qualified for 
review based on other factors like location (i.e. HFTD or HFRA as indicated in response 
to Question 8 (d)).  Please feel free to reach out if you have any additional questions 
regarding this response.  


